

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 18-1026, 18-1080 (consolidated)

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LIFELINE ASSOCIATION; ASSIST WIRELESS, LLC;
BOOMERANG WIRELESS, LLC D/B/A ENTOUCH WIRELESS; EASY
TELEPHONE SERVICES COMPANY D/B/A EASY WIRELESS,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS NATIONAL LIFELINE ASSOCIATION;
ASSIST WIRELESS, LLC; BOOMERANG WIRELESS, LLC D/B/A
ENTOUCH WIRELESS; EASY TELEPHONE SERVICES COMPANY
D/B/A EASY WIRELESS**

John J. Heitmann
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
3050 K Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 342-8400
jheitmann@kelleydrye.com
Counsel for NaLA/ETC Petitioners

Dated: May 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
GLOSSARY	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STANDING	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Commission Violated The APA When It Indicated To Commenters That It Would Not Decide The Tribal Issues In This Proceeding And Then Did So Without Further Notice And Comment.....	21
II. This Court Should Hold Unlawful And Set Aside The Tribal Facilities Requirement.....	26
A. The Tribal Facilities Requirement Is Not A Logical Outgrowth Of The Proposal Set Forth In The NPRM.....	27
B. The Tribal Facilities Requirement Contravenes The Act	32
1. The Tribal Facilities Requirement Contravenes Section 10 Of The Act	33
2. The Tribal Facilities Requirement Contravenes Section 214 Of The Act	37
C. The FCC Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously In Limiting Enhanced Tribal Lifeline Support To Facilities-Based Service	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
1. The Record Does Not Support The Commission’s Speculation That Removing Enhanced Subsidies For Non-Facilities Based Providers Would Promote Facilities Deployment On Tribal Lands	41
2. The Commission Unreasonably Departs From Over A Decade Of Findings That A Facilities Requirement Contravenes The Purposes Of The Lifeline Program....	47
III. This Court Should Hold Unlawful and Set Aside the Tribal Rural Limitation	49
A. The Commission Adopted A Definition Of “Rural” Without Adequate Notice And Comment	50
B. The Commission Adopted A Rural Tribal Limitation In An Arbitrary And Capricious Manner	52
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
* <i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27, 31
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. F.A.A.</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Allina Health Services v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>BASF Wyandotte Corp. v. Costle</i> , 598 F.2d 637 (1st Cir. 1979).....	31
<i>Charter Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
* <i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	28, 50
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	42
<i>Int'l Ladies Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	46
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2
<i>Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 670 F.3d 236, 255 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	41, 54
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	28
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	50
* <i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	30, 31, 51

<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	21
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Time Warner Ent. Co., LP. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Torch Operating Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2001)	22
COMMISSION ACTIONS	
<i>MTS and WATS Market Structure, and Amendment of Parts 67 & 69 of the Commission's Rules and Establishment of a Joint Board</i> , Report and Order, 50 Fed. Reg. 939 (Jan. 8, 1985)	3
* <i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , CC Docket No. 96-45, Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd 8776 (1997) (1997 USF First Report and Order)	4, 6, 30, 38
* <i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service et al.</i> , Twelfth Report and Order, Memorandum Opinion and Order, and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 15 FCC Rcd 12208 (2000) (2000 Tribal Lifeline Order)	9, 10, 11, 45, 48, 53, 55-56
* <i>Petition of TracFone Wireless, Inc. for Forbearance</i> , Order, 20 FCC Rcd 15095 (2005) (2005 TracFone Forbearance Order).....	6, 7, 34, 47
<i>An Inquiry Into the Commission's Policies and Rules Regarding AM Radio Service Directional Antenna Performance Verification</i> , MM Docket No. 93-177, Second Report and Order and Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 23 FCC Rcd 14267 (2008)	23
<i>Virgin Mobile USA, L.P. Petition for Forbearance from 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(1)(A) et al.</i> , CC Docket No. 96-45, Order, 24 FCC Rcd 3381 (2009)....	7, 47

<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service; Telecommunications Carriers Eligible for Universal Service Support; i-wireless Petition for Forbearance from 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(1)(A), CC Docket. No. 96-45 et al., WC Docket No. 09-197, Order, 25 FCC Rcd 8784 (2010)</i>	7, 47
<i>Connect America Fund et al., WC Docket. No. 10-90 et al., Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd 17663 (2011)</i>	11
<i>* Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization et al., Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 27 FCC Rcd 6656 (2012) (2012 Lifeline Reform Order).....</i>	3, 7, 8, 11, 12, 30, 34, 35, 48, 53
<i>Revitalization of the AM Radio Service, MB Docket No. 13-249, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 28 FCC Rcd 15221 (2013)</i>	23
<i>Modernizing the E-rate Program for Schools and Libraries, WC Docket No. 13-184, Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 29 FCC Rcd 8870 (2014)</i>	24
<i>Modernizing the E-rate Program for Schools and Libraries, et al., WC Docket No. 13-183, et al., 29 FCC Rcd 15538 (2014)</i>	24
<i>* Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization et al., Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Order on Reconsideration, Second Report and Order, and Memorandum Opinion and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 7818 (2015) (2015 Lifeline Second FNPRM).....</i>	12, 13, 28, 29
<i>Improvements to Benchmarks and Related Requirements Governing Hearing Aid-Compatible Mobile Handsets, WT Docket No. 15-285, 31 FCC Rcd. 9336 (2016)</i>	23
<i>* Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization et al., Third Report and Order, Further Report and Order, and Order on Reconsideration, 31 FCC Rcd 3962 (2016) (2016 Lifeline Modernization Order)</i>	13, 14, 18, 22
<i>* Bridging the Digital Divide for Low-Income Consumers et al., WC Docket No. 17-287 et al., Fourth Report and Order, Order on Reconsideration, Memorandum Opinion and Order, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, and Notice of Inquiry, 32 FCC Rcd. 10475 (2017) (2017 Lifeline Digital Divide Order).....</i>	9, 15, 16, 17, 25, 26, 32, 33, 35, 36, 40, 42, 44, 45, 46, 49, 50, 51, 52, 56

STATUTES

* 5. U.S.C. § 553	21, 50
* 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a).....	41
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	1
47 U.S.C. § 151	4
47 U.S.C. § 160.....	34
* 47 U.S.C. § 214	4, 5, 29, 34, 37, 38
47 U.S.C. § 254.....	3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 C.F.R. § 54.201(e).....	30
47 C.F.R. § 54.400	v
* 47 C.F.R. § 54.401	5, 37
* 47 C.F.R. § 54.403	4, 38
47 C.F.R. § 54.409	4
47 C.F.R. § 54.505(b)(3).....	16
